RESOLUTION NO.12-089

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AUTHORIZING REVIEW AND FILING OF THE 2012 JOINT TECHNICAL DOCUMENT FOR THE PASO ROBLES LANDFILL

WHEREAS, The City owns a Class III Municipal Solid Waste Landfill located near the intersection of Union Road and Highway 46; and

WHEREAS, as condition of its Solid Waste Facility Permit, the City must file a Joint Technical Document demonstrating compliance with CalRecycle Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2008-0050 and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board every five years; and

WHEREAS, The City must file an updated JTD by August 23, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the updated JTD must be submitted under the stamp of an engineer license by the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the General Fund Budget No. 100-310-167-5212 contains \$160,000 allocated to offset the cost of materials and services; and

WHEREAS, awarding of a contract to SCS Engineers and engaging TJ Cross Engineers to provide contract administration, financial assurance coordination, and overall project management services would reduce the impact to the account in an amount of \$50,760.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby authorize the an allocation of \$50,760 for review of the 2012 Joint Technical Document and does hereby authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with SCS Engineering (\$39,760) and TJ Cross Engineers (\$9,000) plus contingency (\$2,000) for said services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 5th day of June 2012 by the following votes:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	Hamon, Gilman, Steinbeck, Strong, Picanco	
ATTEST:		Duane Picanco, Mayor
Caryn Jackson,	Deputy City Clerk	

RESOLUTION NO.12-089

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AUTHORIZING REVIEW AND FILING OF THE 2012 JOINT TECHNICAL DOCUMENT FOR THE PASO ROBLES LANDFILL

WHEREAS, The City owns a Class III Municipal Solid Waste Landfill located near the intersection of Union Road and Highway 46; and

WHEREAS, as condition of its Solid Waste Facility Permit, the City must file a Joint Technical Document demonstrating compliance with CalRecycle Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2008-0050 and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board every five years; and

WHEREAS, The City must file an updated JTD by August 23, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the updated JTD must be submitted under the stamp of an engineer license by the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the General Fund Budget No. 100-310-167-5212 contains \$160,000 allocated to offset the cost of materials and services; and

WHEREAS, awarding of a contract to SCS Engineers and engaging TJ Cross Engineers to provide contract administration, financial assurance coordination, and overall project management services would reduce the impact to the account in an amount of \$50,760.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby authorize the an allocation of \$50,760 for review of the 2012 Joint Technical Document and does hereby authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with SCS Engineering (\$39,760) and TJ Cross Engineers (\$9,000) plus contingency (\$2,000) for said services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 5th day of June 2012 by the following votes:

AYES:

Hamon, Gilman, Steinbeck, Strong, Picanco

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

ATTEST: